
528 Phil. 1019


THIRD DIVISION

[ G.R. NO. 146472, July 27, 2006 ]

EASTERN SHIPPING LINES, INC., PETITIONER, VS. N.V. THE
NETHERLANDS INSURANCE COMPANY, RESPONDENT.




D E C I S I O N

CARPIO MORALES, J.:

Assailed via Petition for Review are the Decision dated September 7, 2000[1] and
Resolution dated December 8, 2000[2] of the Court of Appeals in CA-G.R. CV No.
44784, N.V. The Netherlands Insurance Company v. Eastern Shipping Lines, Inc.

On July 4, 1985, Sunglobe International Corporation shipped five cases containing a
total of 5,000 pieces of pre-sensitized printing plates from Yokohama, Japan on
board the vessel M/S Eastern Venus, owned and operated by herein petitioner
Eastern Shipping Lines, Inc. The shipment, covered by Bill of Lading No. YMA-14,[3]

was bound for Manila for delivery to the consignee, Liwayway Publishing, Inc.

The shipment was insured for P398,118 by respondent N.V. Netherlands Insurance
Company under Marine Risk Insurance Note No. 21.01940.01�P.[4]

The shipment arrived in Manila on July 20, 1985[5] and was unloaded from the
vessel to the custody of arrastre operator Metro Port Services, Inc. (Metro Port)
from July 21 to July 22, 1985. Three of the five cases, Cases Nos. 1, 2, and 4 were
accepted by Metro Port in good order condition on account of which two Good Order
Cargo Receipts were accomplished and signed by the representative of the vessel
and that of Metroport.

As Cases Nos. 3 and 5 were found to be in bad order, Bad Order Cargo Receipt No.
10226 dated July 21, 1985[6] covering Case No. 3 and Bad Order Cargo Receipt
No. 10227 dated July 22, 1985[7] covering Case No. 5 were accomplished and duly
signed also by the representative of the vessel and that of Metro Port.

On July 23, 1985, Metro Port issued two "Turn Over Survey of Bad Order Cargoes"
[8] which were signed by a representative of the vessel and a representative of
Metro Port covering Cases Nos. 3 and 5.

Before Cases Nos. 3 and 5 were formally turned over from the vessel to Metro Port
or on July 23, 1985, a surveyor engaged by petitioner, R & R Industrial Surveyors,
Co., Inc. (R & R Surveyors), inspected the cargoes covering said cases, following
which it issued on even date two documents denominated as "BAD ORDER CARGO
INSPECTED ON BOARD PRIOR TO DISCHARGE/AFTER LEAVING SHIP'S TACKLE"
which were signed by its representative and that of Metro Port. In the first
document covering Case No. 3, R & R Surveyors found its wooden case to be



"broken on sides," albeit the packages inside were "ok," while in the second
document covering Case No. 5, it found its wooden case to be "badly broken," but
the packages inside were "ok."

After the entire shipment was withdrawn from the pier and delivered to the
consignee's warehouse[9] on July 26, 1985, the consignee engaged the services of
another surveyor, Audemus Adjustment Corporation, to inspect the shipment. The
consignee was later to claim, by letter of August 30, 1985 addressed to petitioner,
damages "for total loss" in the amount of P41,065.88 sustained by Case No. 4.[10]

The letter read:

x x x x



Please be informed that as per survey report of Audemus Adjustment
Corporation, two (2) wooden cases out of the subject shipment arrived in
bad order condition. [H]owever, from damaged case No. 4, Fourteen
(14) packages were torn on sides, contents partly exposed. The entire 15
packages each containing 30 pieces printing plates are not usable for the
purpose intended, hence we are declaring our claim for total loss.




Per commercial invoice, packing list, certificate of weight and
measurement, marine risk note, B.O. turnover Nos. 58744 and 58755
[sic][11] and Bad Order Survey No. 31166 and B/L No. YMA-14:




_____________________________________________________



14 cartons each of 30 pieces = 420 pcs. "ALMAX"

Nega, AAN 621x915x.30mm @ US$3.62 = US$ 1,520.40


@ exchange rate P18.68= P28,401.07



Add: Proportionate share on:

Customs duty P89,007.00


Compensating tax 44,679.00

Import fee 250.00


Insurance Premium 4,522.98

Brokerage 3,078.73


Doc. Stamp 487.50



P142,025.21

$1,520.40 x P142,025 =


$17,050.00 12,664.81



Our Claim - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - P41,065.88



x x x x (Emphasis and underscoring supplied)



Petitioner denied the consignee's claim by letter of September 30, 1985[12] as the
cargo claimed to have been damaged was, per its records of discharge, intact and in
good condition.




Meanwhile, respondent issued a check in favor of the consignee in the amount of
P35,501.38 representing "full and final settlement of the marine cargo claim"



covered by the Marine Risk Insurance Note.[13] The consignee thus issued to
respondent a Letter of Subrogation ceding its right to the refund of P35,501.38.[14]

Respondent failed to get petitioner to settle the said amount, however, hence, it
filed on July 11, 1986 a Complaint for sum of money[15] before the RTC of Makati,
docketed as Civil Case No. 14309.

Resolving in the negative the issues of 1) whether Case No. 4 sustained damage
while under the custody and control of petitioner, and 2) whether petitioner is liable
for the payment of the amount of P31,501.38 claimed by respondent,[16] the trial
court, by Judgment dated October 15, 1993,[17] dismissed respondent's complaint.

On appeal by respondent, the appellate court, by the assailed Decision of September
7, 2000,[18] reversed the trial court's decision in light of the following observations:

In this case, there is no proof adduced to show that the carrier had
indeed exercised the foresight required by law. Instead, defendant
Eastern sought to escape liability on the defense that the damages
attending the shipment occurred, or were discovered, when the same
were already discharged from the vessel and were already in the custody
of the consignee.




A review of the evidence presented shows, however, that contrary to the
defendant's[-herein petitioner's] claim, the two (2) cases of pre-
sensitized plates were damaged while they were under the responsibility
of the carrier, and were reported in bad order at the time they were
discharged.




Upon leaving the vessel's tackle, prior to discharging the consignee's
property, two cases containing the imported plates were reported to be in
bad order by R and R Industrial Surveyors Inc., the cargo surveyors
employed by defendant Eastern. (Exhibits "9" and "10") One of the cases
were reported as "broken at one side" while the other was "badly
broken." It must be remarked that the cargo inside the broken cases
consisted of pre-sensitized plates used for printing purposes. They are
light sensitive, such that any unwanted exposure to light will render them
unsuitable for further use. The slightest damage to their cases would
necessarily result in their damage.




Apart from this, the arrastre operator Metroport Services, Inc. reported
that two cases of the subject shipment "were discharged in bad order
from the vessel and loss or damage arising therefrom is the vessel's
responsibility." (Exhibit "F")[19] (Underscoring supplied)



Accordingly, the appellate court disposed as follows:



WHEREFORE, premises considered, the instant appeal from the Judgment
of the Regional Trial Court is hereby GRANTED. The defendant-appellee
Eastern Shipping Lines is hereby ORDERED to pay the plaintiff N.V. The
Netherlands Insurance Company; (a) the sum of P35,501.38 with legal
interest at the rate of 6% per year counted from the date of entry of the



Court's judgment; and (b) the sum equivalent of 25% of the principal
award abovesaid as attorney's fees.[20] (Underscoring supplied)

By Resolution of December 8, 2000,[21] the appellate court denied petitioner's
Motion for Reconsideration, hence, the present petition which posits that:



I



THE TRIAL COURT'S DECISION HAS SOUND FACTUAL AND LEGAL
BASES.




II



THE COURT OF APPEALS INCORRECTLY APPLIED THE STATUTORY
PRESUMPTION OF NEGLIGENCE TO THE PRESENT CASE.[22]



While in a petition for review before this Court, only questions of law may be raised,
there are instances when factual findings of the Court of Appeals may be reviewed.
Thus in Insular Life Assurance Company, Ltd v. Court of Appeals, this Court
stressed:



It is a settled rule that in the exercise of the Supreme Court's power of
review, the Court is not a trier of facts and does not normally undertake
the re-examination of the evidence presented by the contending parties
during the trial of the case considering that the findings of facts of the
C[ourt of] A[ppeals] are conclusive and binding on the Court. However,
the Court had recognized several exceptions to this rule, to wit: (1) when
the findings are grounded entirely on speculation, surmises or
conjectures; (2) when the inference made is manifestly mistaken, absurd
or impossible; (3) when there is grave abuse of discretion; (4) when the
judgment is based on a misapprehension of facts; (5) when the
findings of facts are conflicting; (6) when in making its findings the
Court of Appeals went beyond the issues of the case, or its findings are
contrary to the admissions of both the appellant and the appellee; (7)
when the findings are contrary to the trial court; (8) when the
findings are conclusions without citation of specific evidence on which
they are based; (9) when the facts set forth in the petition as well as in
the petitioner's main and reply briefs are not disputed by the respondent;
(10) when the findings of fact are premised on the supposed absence of
evidence and contradicted by the evidence on record; and (11) when
the Court of Appeals manifestly overlooked certain relevant facts
not disputed by the parties, which, if properly considered, would
justify a different conclusion. x x x[23] (Emphasis supplied; italics in
the original.)



Petitioner draws attention to the consignee's demand letter to it which was earlier
quoted, it pointing out that the documents therein mentioned referred to Cases Nos.
3 and 5, not to Case No. 4[24] the damage to which is the subject of the present
claim.




Further, petitioner points out that the survey conducted by the consignee's
designated surveyor Audemus Adjustment Corporation, which found the contents of



Case No. 4 to be damaged, was done only on July 26, 1985 and at the consignee's
warehouse.[25]

In its Comment,[26] respondent alleges that the reports of petitioner's surveyor, R &
R Surveyors, show that the damage was found while the shipment was "on board
prior to discharge/after leaving ship's tackle,"[27]

To enlighten this Court whether the fault lies on petitioner, a consideration of the
cargo receipts issued by petitioner, the turnover of survey of bad cargoes issued by
arrastre operator Metro Port, and bad order cargo inspection report of petitioner-
engaged R & R Surveyors, as reflected in the following tabulation, is in order:

Case
Number

Issued by
Eastern
Shipping Lines

Issued by
Metro Port

Issued by R &
R Surveyors

Case No. 1 Good Order
Cargo Receipt
No. 152795
dated July 21,
1985 (Exh. "5")


 


Case No. 2 Good Order
Cargo Receipt
No. 152795
dated July 21,
1985 (Exh. "5")
[28]


 


Case No. 3 Bad Order
Cargo Receipt
No. 10226
dated July 21,
1985 (Exh. "7")

Turnover of
Survey of
Bad
Cargoes
Receipt No.
58744 dated
July 23,
1985 (Exh.
"4")

Bad Order
Cargo
Inspected on
Board Prior to
Discharge/
After Leaving
Ship's Tackle
dated July
23, 1985
(Exh. "9")

Case No. 4 Good Order
Cargo Receipt
No. 152999
dated July 22,
1985 (Exh. "6")


 


Case No. 5 Bad Order
Cargo Receipt
No. 10227
dated July 22,
1985 (Exh. "8")

Turnover of
Survey of
Bad
Cargoes
Receipt No.
58745 dated
July 23,
1985 (Exh.
"3")

Bad Order
Cargo
Inspected on
Board Prior to
Discharge/
After Leaving
Ship's Tackle
dated July
23, 1985
(Exh. "10")

From the above tabulation, Case No. 4 was found by petitioner to be in good order.


